tags, guns, holsters, pepper spray, handcuffs, and ammunition shall be replaced as needed 

provided the item to be replaced is returned if it was provided by the City. 

19:5 Employees of any Plainclothes Division shall receive an annual clothing 

allowance of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) to include shoes.  Criminal 

Investigation Division (CID) detectives are required to appear in a neat manner and will not wear 

jeans or sneakers unless the job assignment calls for them to be worn.  Such attire must be 

approved by the Commander of the Criminal Investigation Division (CID).